SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG
March 1, 2007 Hearing Room B
3:00 P.M. Tapes 24 —25
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Brad Avakian, Chair
Sen. Jason Atkinson, Vice-Chair
Sen. Alan Bates
Sen. Roger Beyer
Sen. Floyd Prozanski
STAFF PRESENT: Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator

Matthew Davis, Committee Assistant
Measures or Issues Heard: SB 643 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 644 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 373 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
24A 004 Chair Avakian opens the meeting at 3:05 PM
SB 643 and SB 644 — PUBLIC HEARING
011 Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
016 Representative Bob Jenson, House District 58
030 Chair Avakian
033 Rep. Jenson
036 Chair Avakian
037 Representative Deborah Boone, House District 32
051 Chair Avakian
057 Susan Allen, Portland, Oregon
084 Dr. Mark Sytsma, Associate Professor of Environmental Science,
Portland State University (EXHIBIT B)
185 Sen. Bates
191 Chair Avakian
193 Sen. Bates
194 Chair Avakian
198 Sytsma
211 Chair Avakian
219 Rep. Brad Witt, House District 31 (EXHIBIT C)
24A 255 Deborah Marriot (EXHIBIT D)
364 Chair Avakian
366 Rep. Witt
368 Chair Avakian
381 Bob Denko, Department of Environmental Quality
400 Chair Avakian
405 Denko

406 Rob Douglas, Columbia River Steamship Operators



25A

SB 643 and SB 644 — WORK SESSION

419
430
443

001
002

009
010
011

SB 373 — PUBLIC HEARING

019

022

25A

033
040
051

144
147
149
166
171
180
181
184
194
205
212
221
225
226
338
241
247
257
263
273
274
371
375
380

Chair Avakian

Annette Price, Port of Portland

Ken Armstrong, Oregon Forest Group
Chair Avakian

David Moskowitz, Trout Unlimited
Chair Avakian

Sen. Atkinson

Chair Avakian

MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves SB 643 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to the
committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves SB 644 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to the
committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
Chair Avakian (EXHIBIT E)
Mike Grainey, Director of the Oregon Department of Energy
(EXHIBITS F,G)

Chair Avakian

Sen. Atkinson

Grainey

Sen. Atkinson

Grainey

Sen. Atkinson

Grainey

Sen. Atkinson

Grainey

Sen. Atkinson

Grainey

Sen. Atkinson

Grainey

Sen. Atkinson

Grainey

Sen. Beyer

Grainey

Sen. Beyer

Grainey

Sen. Beyer

Grainey

Sen. Atkinson

Grainey

Sen. Atkinson



382 Grainey

387 Sen. Atkinson

393 Grainey

400 Sen. Atkinson

403 Grainey

411 Sen. Atkinson

413 Grainey

420 Chair Avakian

425 Bill Drumheller, Policy Analyst for the Department of Energy

431 Sen. Atkinson

434 Drumbheller

443 Sen. Atkinson
24B 001 Drumbheller

002 Sen. Atkinson

003 Drumbheller

005 Sen. Atkinson

007 Grainey

013 Sen. Atkinson

014 Grainey

039 Chair Avakian
24B 040 Grainey

042 Chair Avakian

043 Grainey

099 Sen. Prozanski

101 Grainey

117 Sen. Prozanski

121 Grainey

149 Sen. Atkinson

152 Grainey

158 Sen. Atkinson

159 Grainey

166 Drumbheller

169 Sen. Atkinson

170 Grainey

172 Sen. Atkinson

189 Grainey

200 Sen. Atkinson

213 Grainey

221 Sen. Atkinson

226 Grainey

229 Sen. Atkinson

230 Grainey

245 Drumbheller

262 Chair Avakian

267 Grainey

282 Chair Avakian

285 Grainey

301 Chair Avakian adjourns the meeting at 4:27 p.m.



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. SB 644, written testimony, staff, 1 p

B. SB 643, written testimony and informational packet, Mark Sytsma, 6 pp
B. SB 644, written testimony and informational packet, Mark Sytsma, 6 pp

C. SB 643, written testimony and informational packet, Representative Brad Witt, 4 pp
C. SB 644, written testimony and informational packet, Representative Brad Witt, 4 pp

D. SB 643, informational packet, Deborah Marriot, S pp

E. SB 373, informational packet, Senator Brad Avakian, 25 pp

F. SB 373, fact sheet, Mike Grainey, 2 pp

G. SB 373, fact sheet, Mike Grainey, 1 p



