## SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

## **TAPE LOG**

March 1, 2007 Hearing Room B 3:00 P.M. Tapes 24 – 25

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Brad Avakian, Chair

Sen. Jason Atkinson, Vice-Chair

Sen. Alan Bates Sen. Roger Beyer Sen. Floyd Prozanski

STAFF PRESENT: Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator

**Matthew Davis, Committee Assistant** 

Measures or Issues Heard: SB 643 – Public Hearing and Work Session

SB 644 – Public Hearing and Work Session

SB 373 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
24A	004	Chair Avakian opens the meeting at 3:05 PM
SB 643 and SB	8 644 – PUBLIC HEAR	RING
	011	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	016	Representative Bob Jenson, House District 58
	030	Chair Avakian
	033	Rep. Jenson
	036	Chair Avakian
	037	Representative Deborah Boone, House District 32
	051	Chair Avakian
	057	Susan Allen, Portland, Oregon
	084	Dr. Mark Sytsma, Associate Professor of Environmental Science Portland State University ( <b>EXHIBIT B</b> )
	185	Sen. Bates
	191	Chair Avakian
	193	Sen. Bates
	194	Chair Avakian
	198	Sytsma
	211	Chair Avakian
	219	Rep. Brad Witt, House District 31 (EXHIBIT C)
24A	255	Deborah Marriot (EXHIBIT D)
	364	Chair Avakian
	366	Rep. Witt
	368	Chair Avakian
	381	Bob Denko, Department of Environmental Quality
	400	Chair Avakian
	405	Denko
	406	Rob Douglas, Columbia River Steamship Operators

	419	Chair Avakian
	430	Annette Price, Port of Portland
	443	Ken Armstrong, Oregon Forest Group
25A	001	Chair Avakian
2011	002	David Moskowitz, Trout Unlimited
	009	Chair Avakian
	010	Sen. Atkinson
	011	Chair Avakian
SB 643 and SB 644	4 – WORK SESSION	Chan Tranian
SD 010 and SD 01	019	MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves SB 643 to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
		VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	022	MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves SB 644 to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to the
		committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
SB 373 – PUBLIC	HEARING	CHARLE.
SE C.C TOBLIC	033	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
	040	Chair Avakian (EXHIBIT E)
	051	Mike Grainey, Director of the Oregon Department of Energy
		(EXHIBITS F,G)
	144	Chair Avakian
	147	Sen. Atkinson
	149	Grainey
	166	Sen. Atkinson
	171	Grainey
	180	Sen. Atkinson
	181	Grainey
25A	184	Sen. Atkinson
	194	Grainey
	205	Sen. Atkinson
	212	Grainey
	221	Sen. Atkinson
	225	Grainey
	226	Sen. Atkinson
	338	Grainey
	241	Sen. Beyer
	247	Grainey
	257	Sen. Beyer
	263	Grainey
	273	Sen. Beyer
	274	Grainey
	371	Sen. Atkinson
	375	Grainey
	380	Sen. Atkinson

	382	Grainey
	387	Sen. Atkinson
	393	Grainey
	400	Sen. Atkinson
	403	Grainey
	411	Sen. Atkinson
	413	Grainey
	420	Chair Avakian
	425	Bill Drumheller, Policy Analyst for the Department of Energy
	431	Sen. Atkinson
	434	Drumheller
	443	Sen. Atkinson
24B	001	Drumheller
	002	Sen. Atkinson
	003	Drumheller
	005	Sen. Atkinson
	007	Grainey
	013	Sen. Atkinson
	014	Grainey
	039	Chair Avakian
24B	040	Grainey
	042	Chair Avakian
	043	Grainey
	099	Sen. Prozanski
	101	Grainey
	117	Sen. Prozanski
	121	Grainey
	149	Sen. Atkinson
	152	Grainey
	158	Sen. Atkinson
	159	Grainey
	166	Drumheller
	169	Sen. Atkinson
	170	Grainey
	172	Sen. Atkinson
	189	Grainey
	200	Sen. Atkinson
	213	Grainey
	221	Sen. Atkinson
	226	Grainey
	229	Sen. Atkinson
	230	Grainey
	245	Drumheller
	262	Chair Avakian
	267	Grainey
	282	Chair Avakian
	285	Grainey
	301	Chair Avakian adjourns the meeting at 4:27 p.m.
	201	2 11 manual dejourno de mooting de 1.27 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 644, written testimony, staff, 1 p
- B. SB 643, written testimony and informational packet, Mark Sytsma, 6 pp
  - B. SB 644, written testimony and informational packet, Mark Sytsma, 6 pp
- C. SB 643, written testimony and informational packet, Representative Brad Witt, 4 pp
  - C. SB 644, written testimony and informational packet, Representative Brad Witt, 4 pp
- D. SB 643, informational packet, Deborah Marriot, 5 pp
- E. SB 373, informational packet, Senator Brad Avakian, 25 pp
- F. SB 373, fact sheet, Mike Grainey, 2 pp
- G. SB 373, fact sheet, Mike Grainey, 1 p